

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
Colo. Const. art VI, §3

In re: Interrogatory on Senate Bill 21-247
Submitted by the Colorado General Assembly

Attorneys for Colorado General Assembly

Richard A. Westfall, Reg. No. 15295
Westfall Law, LLC
5842 West Marquette Drive
Denver, Colorado 80235
Telephone: (720) 904-6022
E-mail: rwestfall@westfall.law

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2021SA146

BRIEF OF THE COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERROGATORIES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Background on Amendments Y and Z and Census Data	5
A. Overview of the federal census process	5
B. Colorado's Redistricting Process: Amendments Y and Z	6
C. The 2020 Census Delays	11
D. SB21-247	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. This Court Properly Accepted Jurisdiction	21
II. Standard of Review	22
III. There is Nothing in the Colorado Constitution that Prohibits the General Assembly from Defining “Necessary Census Data” or Directing the Commissions to Use the Amended Definition of “Necessary Census Data” in Performing Their Functions Under Amendments Y and Z	23
A. Nothing in Amendments Y and Z Limit the General Assembly's Authority to Amend the Definition of Necessary Census Data	23
B. Sb21-247’s Amendment Of “Necessary Census Data” And The Provision For Its Use Are Consistent With And Advance The Purposes Of Amendments Y And Z	26
IV. Nothing in Amendments Y and Z, Or Any Other Colorado Constitutional Provision, Prohibits the General Assembly From Enacting a Substantial Compliance Legal Standard for Redistricting Compliance Challenges Involving Technical Provisions.....	34

Conclusion.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994)	37
<i>Griswold v. Ferrigno Warren</i> , 2020 CO 34, ___ P.3d ___	38
<i>In re Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1325</i> , 979 P.2d 549, 554 (Colo. 1999)	22, 30
<i>In Re: Interrogatory on House Joint Resolution 20-1006</i>	21
<i>Loonan v. Woodley</i> , 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)	36
<i>Nat'l Urban League v. Ross</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 939, 951 (N.D. Cal. 2020) (<i>NUL I</i>)	12
<i>Nat'l Urban League v. Ross</i> , 977 F.3d 770, 773 (9th Cir. 2020) (<i>NUL II</i>)	12, 13
<i>Ross v. Nat'l Urban League</i> , 141 S. Ct. 18 (October 13, 2020)	13
<i>See also Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 418 P.3d 478, 488 n.4 (Colo. 2018)	38
<i>See In Re: Interrogatory on House Joint Resolution 20-1006</i> , 2020 CO 23, ¶29, ___ P.3d. ___,	21
<i>See People, Int. of Y.D.M.</i> , 593 P.2d 1356, 1359 (Colo. 1979)	22
<i>See Submission of Interrogatories on SB 93-74</i> , 852 P.2d 1, 6 n.4 (Colo. 1993)	23
<i>TABOR Foundation v. Regional Transportation Dist.</i> , 416 P.3d 101, 104 (Colo. 2018)	23
<i>Yenter v. Baker</i> , 248 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1952)	29
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996)	31
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280, 283 (Colo. 1996)	27

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 141 (a)	5
13 U.S.C. § 141 (b)	5, 18
13 U.S.C. § 141 (c)	5, 18
13 U.S.C. § 141(b)	24, 25
C.R.S. § 1-1-103	35
C.R.S. § 1-1-113(1)	35
C.R.S. § 1-13.5-109	35
C.R.S. § 1-13.5-1501(1)	35

C.R.S. § 1-5-407 (5)(b)(1)	6
C.R.S. § 1-7-116(3).....	36
C.R.S. § 1-7-907	35
C.R.S. § 2-2-901	24, 25
C.R.S. § 2-2-902	24, 25
C.R.S. § 2-2-902(1)(c)(II).....	18
C.R.S. § 2-2-902(1)(c.5)(II).....	18
C.R.S. § 2-2-902(6.5).....	19
C.R.S. § 2-2-903	19
C.R.S. § 2-2-903(1)(b).....	19
C.R.S. § 2-2-903(1)(c)	20
C.R.S. §§ 2-2-901	26, 28, 33
Colo. Const. art V, §§ 44.4	11
Colo. Const. art. V § 44.5	38
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1	29
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44 (1).....	27
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3	7, 8
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3 (1).....	8
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3 (2).....	8
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3 (3)(a)	8
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3 (4).....	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4(1).....	17, 23
Colo. Const. art. V, § 46 (1).....	27
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1 (1)(a), (2)(a).....	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.2(1).....	11, 23
Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 44	7
Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 44.2(1).....	31, 33
Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 44.4 (5)(c)	38
Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 44.5	39
Colo. Const. art. V, 44.4 (1).....	11
Colo. Const. art. VI. §3	21
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(1).....	29
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 16	30
<i>See, e.g.,</i> Colo. Const. art. XX, § 6	30

Other Authorities

C.R.S. §§2-2-901 25
Colo. Sess. Laws 1635 24
House Joint Resolution 21-1008 16, 17, 27
Legislative Council Staff, *2018 State Ballot Information Booklet* 7
Pub. L. 94-171 25
SCR 18-004 6
See 1999 Colo. Sess. Laws 559 24
Senate Bill 20-186 (SB20-186) 24
